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(d) if so, amount earmarked for each of them?

The Minister of Health (8hri Karmarkar): (a) to (d). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Applications for Industrial Power load in Delhi

187. 8hri Balraj Madhok: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3616 on the 6th September, 1961 regarding registration of applications for Industrial Power load for Small Scale Industries in Delhi and state:

(a) whether Government received representation to the effect that applications pertaining to the year 1957-58 are actually pending with the Deihl Administration to whom industrial power load has not been sanctioned so far;

(b) whether Government made enquiries and if so, with what results;

(c) if the reply to part (a) above is in affirmative, will Government now state the reasons thereof; and

(d) whether Government will state when the industrial power load would be supplied to those applicants?

The Depnty M"ID.ister of Irrigation and Power (8hri Batbi): (a) One representation was received by the Delhi Administration.

(b) and (c). Enquiries made in the matter reveal that the original application referred to in the representation which was addressed to the Delhi State Electricity Board had not been forwarded to the Delhi Administration.

(d) The name of the applicant has since been included by the Delhi Administration in the approved list, for enhancement of his power load from 21 HP to 5 HP. The load will be sanctioned as SOOn as power supply position in Delhi improves.

Money Order Service in OrIssa
Post OfII.ces

188. Dr. 8amantsinhar: Will the Minister of Transport and CommUDl-
cations be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that no money orders sent by the Education Department to Primary School Teachers are accepted during the first week of a month and in subsequent weeks not more than fifty in a day are accepted by the concerned Post Offices in Orissa;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor: and

(c) whether Govo.rnment propose to change the procedure in view of the hardship of the teachers?

The Minister of Transport and Communications (Dr. P. 8ubbarayan) :
(a) and (b). Usually during tho. first week of the month, there is a rush at the money ordo.r booking counter and queues are formed. A largo. number of money orders also booked by the Education Deptt. addressed to Primary School teachers. If th"se are taken up for booking in the first week of the month, others intending to book money orders are likely to be inconvo.nienced.
The Education Department of Orissa and the local postal authorities, therefore, mutually agreo.d to ·book tho. money orders from Primary School teachers after the first week of the month in batches of 50 per day at tho.
Puri Head Post Office.

(c) Yes, Sir. Alternative arrangements are under consideration.

Medical College in HImachal
Pradesh

189. 8hrl Hem Raj: Will the Minister of Healtb be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that tbe establishment of a medical college in Himachal Pradesh has been finalised;

(b) if so, where it will be located;

(c) whether the admission to it will be open to residents of Himachal Pradesh; and

